
 

 
 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Leader of the Council 
 
Friday, 1 October 2010 at 4.15 pm or at the rising of the 
Delegated Decisions by the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services whichever is the later 
County Hall 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on 11 October 2010 unless called in 
by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 19 October 2010 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Tony Cloke  
Assistant Head of Legal & Democratic Services September 2010 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Marion Holyman 
Tel: (01865) 810177; E-Mail: marion.holyman@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on the 

working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of the 
Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes in 
total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered at the 
end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below and 
will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or such 
other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and shall not 
be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received after the 
despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the Schedule of 
Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written response which is 
available at that time.  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Oxfordshire County Council's response to the Consultation on 
'Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS' (The NHS White 
Paper) (Pages 1 - 16) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/163 
Contact: John Jackson, Director for Social & Community Services Tel: (01865) 
323572 
 
Report by Director for Social & Community Services (CMDL4). 
 
This report gives the County Council’s proposed response to ‘Equity and 
Excellence: Liberating the NHS’ (NHS White Paper) consultation questions.   The 
White Paper has three linked documents for consultation: Commissioning for 
Patients, Local Democratic Legitimacy in Health, and Transparency in Outcomes.  
This report is a response to the first two consultation documents.  
 
The NHS White Paper sets out a radical agenda of change for the NHS.  The most 
eye catching has been the proposal to move commissioning from Primary Care 
Trusts (PCTs) to consortia of GPs, with PCTs and Strategic Health Authorities being 
abolished.  It is proposed that these changes would come into force formally by 
2013 but with a transition period.  However, the proposals go much further than this 
and propose a role and responsibility for local government in strategic planning, 
public health and the health and well being of the population and supporting 
integrated and joint working with the NHS. 
 



Page 3  
 

 

Responses have to be submitted by 5 October 2010. 
 
The Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to consider the responses set 
out in paragraphs 15 to 25 and in Annex 1 of the report as the County 
Council’s response to the NHS White Paper, together with any comments on 
the responses made by the Cabinet Member for Adult Services. 
 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CMDLOCT0110R020.doc 

Division(s): All 
 
 

LEADER OF THE COUNCIL – 1 OCTOBER 2010 
 

OXFORDSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL’S RESPONSE TO THE 
CONSULTATION ON ‘EQUITY AND EXCELLENCE: LIBERATING 

THE NHS’ (THE NHS WHITE PAPER) 
 

Report by Director for Social & Community Services 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This report gives the County Council’s proposed response to ‘Equity and 

Excellence: Liberating the NHS’ (NHS White Paper) consultation questions.   
The White Paper has three linked documents for consultation: Commissioning 
for Patients, Local Democratic Legitimacy in Health, and Transparency in 
Outcomes.  This report is a response to the first two consultation documents.  
The specific questions for these two documents and responses to those that 
are more appropriate or relevant to the County Council’s concerns and 
experiences are given in Annex 1. The key conclusions and responses are 
given in the main body of the report. 

 
2. The NHS White Paper sets out a radical agenda of change for the NHS.  The 

most eye catching has been the proposal to move commissioning from 
Primary Care Trusts (PCTs) to consortia of GPs, with PCTs and Strategic 
Health Authorities (SHAs) being abolished.  It is proposed that these changes 
would come into force formally by 2013 but with a transition period.  However, 
the proposals go much further than this and propose a role and responsibility 
for local government in strategic planning, public health and the health and 
well being of the population and supporting integrated and joint working with 
the NHS. 

 
The main proposals: implications for local government 

 
3. It is assumed that the broad principles set out in the White Paper will be 

implemented (since this reflects the wishes of the recently elected Coalition 
Government).  The pro
[...]
ers to 
establish effective and skilled support for commissioning and contracting 
across all of their commissioning responsibilities. 

 
23. We do think that consideration of the use of lead commissioning; pooled 

budget and other joint arrangements should be on a statutory basis for all 
appropriate services. These would be at least services that are commissioned 
on a consortia basis and, where there are number of consortia working within 
one local authority area, or an aggregated basis. 

 
24. The outcomes framework is welcomed and we think that it is important that 

the performance management of this does focus on outcomes and that 
payments to GPs should reflect their performance against outcomes and 
simply activity levels. 

 
25. The emphasis on choice and control by people who use the NHS (and social 

care services for that matter) is strongly supported and the HealthWatch 
arrangements have considerable potential. However, for this to be fulfilled 
there must be confidence in local authorities that the funding for 
commissioning local HealthWatch is sufficient, secure and ring fenced. We 
would expect local authorities to be consulted on and involved in these 
developments. 

 
26. Financial and Staff Implications 
 

There are no financial or staffing implications arising directly from this report. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
27. The Leader of the Council is RECOMMENDED to consider the responses 

set out in paragraphs 15 to 25 and in Annex 1 as the County Council’s 
response to the NHS White Paper, together with any comments on the 
responses made by the Cabinet Member for Adult Services. 

 
 
 
JOHN JACKSON 
Director for Social & Community Services 
 
Background papers:   Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Nick Welch; Head of Major Programmes  

Tel: (01865) 323569 
 
September 2010 

Page 5



CMDL4 
 
 

CMDLOCT0110R020.doc 

ANNEX 1 
 
NHS White paper 
Commissioning 
 

Commissioning for Patients 
 

 Question 
 

Response 

1. In what practical ways can the
[...]
artnerships and so could not be 
described as independent.  We 
strongly suggest that the statutory 
powers that the HOSCs currently 
have remain with them and that they 
continue with their scrutiny role.  

15. How best can we ensure that 
arrangements for scrutiny and referral 
maximise local resolution of disputes 
and minimise escalation to the 
national level? 
 

 

16. What arrangements should the local 
authority put in place to ensure that 
there is effective scrutiny of the health 
and wellbeing board’s functions? 
To what extent should this be 
prescribed? 
 

We strongly suggest that the cuurent 
arrangements remain: the HOSC 
should remain and the scrutiny of the 
health and well being board be given 
to them. 

Page 15



CMDL4 
 
 

CMDLOCT0110R020.doc 

17. What action needs to be taken to 
ensure that no-one is disadvantaged 
by the proposals, and how do you 
think they can promote equality of 
opportunity and outcome for all 
patients, the public and, where 
appropriate, staff? 

 

18. Do you have any other comments on 
this document? 

 

 

Page 16


	Agenda
	4 Oxfordshire County Council's response to the Consultation on 'Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS' (The NHS White Paper)



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Leader of the Council - Friday, 1 October 
2010 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
 
Cabinet Member for  : Councillor Keith Mitchell 
 
Officers: Mr J Jackson, Director for Social & Community Services 

Ms M Holyman, Chief Executive’s Office 
 
 
Oxfordshire County Council's response to the Consultation 
on 'Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS' (The NHS 
White Paper) 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Oxfordshire County Council's response to the 

Consultation on 'Equity and Excellence: Liberating the 
NHS' (The NHS White Paper) 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision. 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
I note the Cabinet Member for Adult Services' decision on this matter. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
 
to approve the responses set out in paragraphs 16-25 in the report by the Director for 
Social & Community Services and in paragraphs 2 and 3 and Annex 1 in the 
supplementary report by the Director for Social & Community Services and the 
Director for Children, Young People & Families as the County Council’s response to 
the NHS White Paper subject to correcting typographical errors. 
 
 
 
 
Signed  .............................................................. 
 Leader of the Council  
 
Date ………………………………….2010 


